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3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel
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iagj 1 3M Center, St. Paul, MN 55144,USA
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61-5003-0237-9
61-5003-1442-4
61-5003-1447-3
61-5003-1452-3
61-5003-1457-2
61-5003-1462-2
61-5003-1467-1
61-5003-1472-1
61-5003-1477-0
61-5003-1482-0
61-5003-1487-9
61-5003-1495-2
61-5003-1500-9
61-5003-1505-8
61-5003-1510-8
61-5003-1515-7
61-5003-1520-7
HB-0045-4639-4

61-5003-0238-7
61-5003-1443-2
61-5003-1448-1
61-5003-1453-1
61-5003-1458-0
61-5003-1463-0
61-5003-1468-9
61-5003-1473-9
61-5003-1478-8
61-5003-1483-8
61-5003-1488-7
61-5003-1496-0
61-5003-1501-7
61-5003-1506-6
61-5003-1511-6
61-5003-1516-5
61-5003-1521-5
HB-0045-4641-0
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3MThailand@mmm.com
http:www.3M.com/TH

1.4. wasinsdwvianiiu

66-2-2608577

61-5003-1439-0
61-5003-1444-0
61-5003-1449-9
61-5003-1454-9
61-5003-1459-8
61-5003-1464-8
61-5003-1469-7
61-5003-1474-7
61-5003-1479-6
61-5003-1484-6
61-5003-1489-5
61-5003-1497-8
61-5003-1502-5
61-5003-1507-4
61-5003-1512-4
61-5003-1517-3
61-5003-1522-3

61-5003-1440-8
61-5003-1445-7
61-5003-1450-7
61-5003-1455-6
61-5003-1460-6
61-5003-1465-5
61-5003-1470-5
61-5003-1475-4
61-5003-1480-4
61-5003-1485-3
61-5003-1490-3
61-5003-1498-6
61-5003-1503-3
61-5003-1508-2
61-5003-1513-2
61-5003-1518-1
61-5003-1523-1

61-5003-1441-6
61-5003-1446-5
61-5003-1451-5
61-5003-1456-4
61-5003-1461-4
61-5003-1466-3
61-5003-1471-3
61-5003-1476-2
61-5003-1481-2
61-5003-1486-1
61-5003-1491-1
61-5003-1499-4
61-5003-1504-1
61-5003-1509-0
61-5003-1514-0
61-5003-1519-9
HB-0045-4638-6
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2.1. NNFIMUNADIANTUIDANTNAN
lighusadnunssauasaaNssuun1sawun GHS (UN 3rd edition)
waafauaiilasunisaniy Wauunanudluduasianiunisitwun GHS UN 3rd edition
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A1THEY

Arunsiu nunuaya CAS % Taeiuiin
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) 1344-28-1 25- 40
Silicon Carbide Mineral 409-21-2 10- 15
fInaadu 8002-74-2 2- 4
Inorganic Fluoride 14075-53-7 1-3
Filler 67762-90-7 1-2
Titanium Dioxide 13463-67-7 0- 0.8
Carbon Black 1333-86-4 0.01- 0.8
Cured Resin GREIAGEY 30 - 45
Nylon Fiber GREGEY 10 - 15
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Carbon dioxide FEUINMTLHN Tl

5.3. msdfiidniammanizdusuindunde
No special protective actions for fire-fighters are anticipated.
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8.1. wassimasiinuay

findnfdan1ssuduanivardrauvia

nsdlansUsenauissylumizani 3 we'bidsngluansesiuaieil mdndauasnissududanivaifiaunsia (occupational exposure

limit) fo'lifshniuansiu

AIUNFN UNENRY | UUIEIU AAAANA alauuzitiaén
CAS
Carbon Black 1333-86-4 [ACGIH TWA(inhalable fraction): 3 A3: Confirmed animal
mg/m3 carcin.
Aluminum, insoluble compounds |1344-28-1 |ACGIH TWA(respirable fraction):1 A4:
mg/m3 L ilussaausise
Tuau
Titanium Dioxide 13463-67-7 |ACGIH TWA:10 mg/m3 A4:
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[3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel
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DUST, INERT OR NUISANCE 409-21-2  |Thailand OELs |TWA(as respirable dust)(8
hours):5 mg/m3(15 millions of
particles/cu. ft.); TWA(as total
dust)(8 hours):15 mg/m3(50
millions of particles/cu. ft.)
fsvaadu 8002-74-2 |ACGIH TWA (as fume) : 2 mg/m3
ACGIH : American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists

AIHA : American Industrial Hygiene Association

CMRG : Chemical Manufacturer's Recommended Guidelines

Thailand OELs : assnseuma’ing Fassufisuanulaaadadunisidansiailusanuivineu w.6. 2520
TWA: Time-Weighted-Average

STEL: Short Term Exposure Limit

CEIL: Ceiling
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[3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel
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[3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel
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uziivuavlanladiunslfidlunyigaaussaugonadlvinidiaulaaan o
asdudafugaannmiianlaaanlasliiaiainlutlnfuarasianisnistdouaasndnsouid _

Tnwdlanlaaanladlinudiatfudiadrsarnialaaiun1slussninonistdditaasndadasinaarafundlnuwmdanleaanlae
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Fodunansenusdaguawiiisidasdulnmiianiaaanlasbinuluszninenislideulnfuasndnsoad

2ARPANMIINEING
dgauilsznawmilainaiiida 3 waaglilsnaigluaisiesiuae udenlifirayanaiuisamaiiungsgusanisanuun

AN T UNH S UWAY
4a wune fAawu | dan
L2}
MWNUUINAA S U nauAy lufitaya ; calculated ATE >5,000 mg/kg
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) fAnile LD50 alszunawinazilu > 5,000 mg/kg
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) Inhalation- | w1y LC50 > 2.3 mg/I
Dust/Mist
(4 HaTu9)
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) nduAu ny LD50 > 5,000 mg/kg
Silicon Carbide Mineral fAanile ny LD50 > 2,000 mg/kg
Silicon Carbide Mineral naufiy ny LD50 > 2,000 mg/kg
EREVGRRD Ay wy LD50 > 5,000 mg/kg
fsnaadu naufiu ny LD50 > 5,000 mg/kg
Inorganic Fluoride fAnile LD50 alszunawinazilu > 5,000 mg/kg
Inorganic Fluoride Inhalation- | wy LC50 > 5.3 mg/I
Dust/Mist
(4 HoTuv)
Inorganic Fluoride nauiy ) LD50 5,854 mg/kg
Filler fanile n5geNe LD50 > 5,000 mg/kg
Filler Inhalation- | vy LC50 > 0.691 mg/I
Dust/Mist
(4 HaTuv)
Filler naufiu ny LD50 > 5,110 mg/kg
Titanium Dioxide Ay n5g6ne LD50 > 10,000 mg/kg
Titanium Dioxide Inhalation- | wy LC50 > 6.82 mg/I
Dust/Mist
(4 HaTuv)
Titanium Dioxide ndufiu ny LD50 > 10,000 mg/kg
Carbon Black Ay N5yene LD50 > 3,000 mg/kg
Carbon Black naufy ny LD50 > 8,000 mg/kg
ATE = anuiludimdauwdulaailssuna
ANSARN5AY KATAITSTATULARYA AR
4a auviug | dan
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) N5yene Lifideyaaunisseaaidag
Silicon Carbide Mineral wy Lififyananssyaaifag
EREVGRRD n3yee Lififyananssyaaifag
Inorganic Fluoride n3geNe lLifideyananisszaaifag
Filler N3yee Lififyanansszaaifag
Titanium Dioxide n3gene lifidyananisszauifag
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[3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel

[ carbon Black aszene | ‘Lifidfyuanamssyaadas

ANSYIRANLANIVAIDLINITURSILATAITTEALADIG ANIIA

4a auiusg | dan
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) N3yee Lififyananssyaaifag
Silicon Carbide Mineral Professio | ‘Lifideyeyraunisseanaiéiag
nal
judgeme
nt
EREVGRRD n3yee Lifidyananssyaaifag
Inorganic Fluoride n5gene lifideyananisszauifag
Filler N3yee ififyananssyaaifag
Titanium Dioxide n3gene lifidyananisszaaifag
Carbon Black N5yene Lifideyaaunisseaaidag

nasvinliihnanisnsseuatnIsunn afiInv

4a Aawus | den

fsndadu Guinea Tidun
pig

Filler e | lddnun
B (2k]

Titanium Dioxide wysedua | lddwun
¢ld

asvinliihisnanisnscsuannisunaasszuunIstGuurnala
dnsusutlsznau Lifidayalsnguiafidayalautiaswadndunsanuun

ANSNAUWUS VI RAIIUNWUS

4a wWume | fdan
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) In Vitro Lifinsnarawug
fInaadu In Vitro Liimsnarawug
Filler In Vitro Lifinsnarawug
Titanium Dioxide In Vitro ‘Luinmsnarawug
Titanium Dioxide In vivo Liinmsnarawug
Carbon Black In Vitro Lifinsnarawug
Carbon Black In vivo fidayacfoinn we'bitiaswasianisdiuun
ANSAANTLEY
da wWume | aeiu | dien
]
Ceramic Aluminum Oxide (non-fibrous) nsmala | vy Liflusnsnaugise
Asnaaldu nauAU ny Lidlusnsnaugise
Filler Tleszy | 1hn fidayatduunn ua'litiawasanisainun
Titanium Dioxide n&ufu doduar | luifluansnanzise
ANAIAW
ug
Titanium Dioxide nsmala | vy asnangii
Carbon Black ANty 1hn Liflusnsaaugise
Carbon Black n&uAu 1hn Nidluansnansise
Carbon Black nmsmala | vy asnangi
autluiineaszuuduniug
wasascuudunusuar/uiawaiuinis
4a wWume | den #Aaiug | wanisuad | szasiiain
au s3udui
Filler nduAu Not classified for female iy NOAEL 509 1 Jusagu
reproduction mg/kg/day

w7 29 11



[3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel

Filler nduAu Not classified for male reproduction "y NOAEL 497 1 qusiasu
mg/kg/day
Filler nduAu Not classified for development ny NOAEL
1,350 5EUININSLA
mg/kg/day | &
organogenes
is
syruuaieziihuung

ailurissaszuuaimvihvunaiianizianzas-nssuduidandoidon
gndusuilsznau Lifidayalsinguiafidayalauiiaswagniunisaniun

@ o | o o < o £ &
auiluraaszuuaiaziihurunantanizianzas-n1ssudunain

4a U sruuadeiziihug | den fau | wansued | szaznainn

gl 8 au SUUNH
Ceramic Aluminum asuala | pneumoconiosis fidayardounn AU NOAEL *hidi AMFUFUNRI
Oxide (non-fibrous) we'litR e wasan1sIkun 1nN15YiNIY
Ceramic Aluminum nmsmala | Jefia Tidwun Y el NOAEL Lifi | nmssudfuiaa
Oxide (non-fibrous) 1nNISYINYIU
fAsnaadu nduAu wla fidayardounn nwy NOAEL 15 90 Ju

we LR Wasan1FIkun mg/kg/day

f15uaadU nduAu hematopoietic Tidwun ny NOAEL 90 Ju

system | &y | 1,500

immune system | mg/kg/day

fanile |

ssuusianlsvia |

nszqn Wu L&y
uay/vaa Laumu |
asuLiia |
seuudsam | an

lanagnsziwislas
MY |
ssuumetiumnala
| ssuunaanifan
Filler msala | ssuumadunala | liduun Y el NOAEL hifi | mssudfuiaa
| silicosis 1nNITYINNIU
Titanium Dioxide nsala | ssuumaidumala | ddayacdeuin wy LOAEL0.01 |21
wei LAy wasan1siIwun mg/I
Titanium Dioxide nmsmala | Jefia Tidun Y el NOAEL hifi | nmssufuiaa
1NNISYIN9IU
Carbon Black asuala | pneumoconiosis Tidwun Y el NOAEL hifi | ms3udulaa
1NNISYINIIU
duasngannnIsdnadn

gnsuarudsznay Lifidayalsnguiafidayabiimaswagniunisinnun

P ' > o a 1% &
AsafaaanIuNatidanutlRAInsAninds1nguukinusnaastans®ns SDS il
wadayatiudunisiirinanaasiaauas/viadruilscau

[ @ 12: siayasuiinaingn

siayasuatviianabinsedunisstuunian tusdui2
grsdddennidnniigiiaunaliduunidsunmanwizaasansaulssnau
FusaradayatinidnaasnIsInunta Tudui2 6

uananildayanansznucaadvwasanzasasdulsznauana Liladiunglusduilidasarnaisdrudssnauifudiarainine
AaaiisaudaIIuRANn d1stiua1aIliin1snsEang vsazayaa dunusAulayanadITanIfouue
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[3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel

Nifluiruuudsundudadofidiotusianunaninaed GHS

suasraaadeiidialuiihdiai3ase : 3 . 3
lignusaduunauGHSauaNuiluduasadasvsa&elddin luiin

Tlaifidiayanisnasau
el {0} Cas # Aviidianunal [dia As3uduidd  |Test Endpoint [wan1svasau
an
Ceramic 1344-28-1 NTNARY 96 HaTu9 Lethal >100 mg/I
Aluminum Concentration
Oxide (non- 50%
fibrous)
Ceramic 1344-28-1 aunaddey |nsneaas 72 daTug ANMNLLNAUTATN [>100 mg/l
Aluminum anssnu 50%
Oxide (non-
fibrous)
Ceramic 1344-28-1 51 MINaKaY 48 HaTu9 Lethal >100 mg/I
Aluminum Concentration
Oxide (non- 50%
fibrous)
Ceramic 1344-28-1 Aunaddey  |Asneaas 72 daTug No obs Effect |>100 mg/I
Aluminum Conc
Oxide (non-
fibrous)
Silicon Carbide |409-21-2 1510 NMINARDY 22 Ju No obs Effect {100 mg/I
Mineral Conc
fIvaadu 8002-74-2 fwmediden  [iUszana 96 919 ANMNLLNAUTATH [>1,000 mg/l
anssnu 50%
fInaadu 8002-74-2 Rainbow Trout |dszunen 96 HaTu9 Lethal >1,000 mg/I
Concentration
50%
sIviaadu 8002-74-2 510 Ussunas 48 a9 ANMULINUTASN [>10,000 mg/l
anssnu 50%
Inorganic 14075-53-7 Golden Orfe NTNARAY 96 919 Lethal 760 mg/I
Fluoride Concentration
50%
Inorganic 14075-53-7 Aunaddey  |nsneaas 72 daTug ANMNLLNAUTATN [>100 mg/l
Fluoride anssnu 50%
Inorganic 14075-53-7 510 NTNARY 48 a9 ANULiNUASN [>100 mg/l
Fluoride anssnu 50%
Inorganic 14075-53-7 510 Ussunas 21 5u No obs Effect |188 mg/I
Fluoride Conc
Inorganic 14075-53-7 Aunaddey  |Asneaas 72 daTug No obs Effect |100 mg/I
Fluoride Conc
Filler 67762-90-7 dayalifiviala
LAEWaRaNS
AuuUn
Titanium 13463-67-7 Diatom NTNARY 72 faTug ANMULINLUTASN [>10,000 mg/l
Dioxide anssnu 50%
Titanium 13463-67-7 Fathead NTNARY 96 HaTu9 Lethal >100 mg/I
Dioxide Minnow Concentration
50%
Titanium 13463-67-7 |15 AMINARaY 48 ol ANULINLUTASN [>100 mg/l
Dioxide anssnu 50%
Titanium 13463-67-7 Diatom MINeRY 72 HaTu9 No obs Effect |5,600 mg/I
Dioxide Conc
Carbon Black [1333-86-4 dayalifivialai
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e nasans
U
12.2. msavatinaznAsAa6?
{5} CAS No. AfiauaINIsN [A9an AfinaasnIsdn|wanisnadau |3snANsnasau
agau ')
Ceramic 1344-28-1 Data not N/A
Aluminum availbl-
Oxide (non- insufficient
fibrous)
Silicon Carbide |409-21-2 Data not N/A
Mineral availbl-
insufficient
fIviaadu 8002-74-2 dszunan 28 fu Biological 40 % OECD 301F -
Biodegradation Oxygen Tainidn Manometric Respiro
Demand
Inorganic 14075-53-7 Data not N/A
Fluoride availbl-
insufficient
Filler 67762-90-7 Data not N/A
availbl-
insufficient
Titanium 13463-67-7 Data not N/A
Dioxide availbl-
insufficient
Carbon Black |1333-86-4 Data not N/A
availbl-
insufficient
12.2. dnaninaasnisazauniidinin
e {5} CAS No. AfinAaINITN |[2A29an Afinuasn1sdn|wanisnadau |ifANsvasiau
A&l ')
Ceramic 1344-28-1 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Aluminum dayalifinia’la
Oxide (non- LN WaGans
fibrous) AN
Silicon Carbide |409-21-2 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Mineral dayalifinia’la
LRENNafans
AU
fIvaadu 8002-74-2 Useanen Log of 10.2 Est: Octanol-water part.
Bioconcentratio Octanol/H20 coeff
n part. coeff
Inorganic 14075-53-7 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Fluoride dayalifinia’la
LRENNafans
AU
Filler 67762-90-7 N/A N/A N/A N/A
aayaliinia’li
LRENNafans
AU
Titanium 13463-67-7 nMsnaaay BCF- |42 Ju Bioaccumulatio {9.6 58msduq
Dioxide Carp n Factor
Carbon Black  |1333-86-4 N/A N/A N/A N/A
dayalufiviali
LRENNaRANS

“in: 10 aa9 11




[3M™ Scotch-Brite™ Laser Braze Finishing Wheel

| | Fuun

12.4. nstadauiiludu
nIaNGnsaNAnIUSUTLALEaaLANLAN

12.5. wansznuitliiivilszaonaug
Tifidayailsng

= S o o
[ @hu 13: siariarsanntunisdiia

13.1. 36n15A196
Asidandafaai/ussadaed illuldanung seidaunasniieanu/yuau/Ussna/uunn i

Prior to disposal, consult all applicable authorities and regulations to insure proper classification.
Wufhigndagazsaslasunisiarsanduiadalunisisnsidadwiundadoueid
Adnvavdavasndndaurilugaunidavasdeansvnssui ldsuayagin nodanlunisiida

wnTugauni lsdsuaygnalunismdnuaids MsvinaianngaualasasnsnsldidaiwaaiuaussnIvaIunIsIvinany
d1'laifinvidanlunisaida aagdamsirlddenaulvilnunsanluganundidnuasi&aansinssy
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uarauzirlanas 3M siangsudiauluilaqiuiiaalzas 3M Lisulstduaiugasasuavdayanisituunisuianil
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siayadveudidusuanvdevingu
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15.1. simiivdau / agusnamnizidasarnuilaanda fan i uazdvuaaaudiusuansuacasna

Global inventory status
UsEN
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